
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6224
ANSWERED ON:06.05.2003
ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
A.P. JITHENDER REDDY;BAL KRISHNA CHAUHAN;RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY;VIRENDRA KUMAR

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the scheme-wise details of the funds allocated to the districts under various rural development schemes during each of the last three years and the current year, District-wise;

(b) the details of the scheme-wise amount allocated/utilised by the NGOs in each district during the said period;

(c) whether the Government have received requests from the State Governments to enhance the funds under various Central Rural Development Schemes during 2003-2004.

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(e) the reaction of the Government thereto ?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL)

(a) Since District-wise information sought is quite voluminous and prohibitive in view of the cost and efforts needed to compile them., the State-wise allocations under the programmes of the Ministry of Rural Development during 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-
04 are indicated in the Statement at Annexure-I.

(b) State-wise details of funds allocated/utilised by the NGOs during 2000-2001 to 2002-03 under Innovative Stream for Rural Housing are given in Annexure-II.

(c) Any proposal for enhancing Central funds during 2003-04 does not appear to have been received.

(d) Question does not arise.

(e) The allocation of funds to States depends on the financial resources available to the Ministry for the respective Schemes.

Annexure - II

Statement showing statewise Funds Released and Utilised by the NGO since inception till date under Innovative Stream for Rural Housing and Habitat Development

         (Rs in lakhs)

SlName of the State /UT s             Funds                   Funds
No.                                     Released               Utilised
      Till                    Till
      Date                    Date

1 ANDHRA PRDESH                                 45.63                     12.54
2 ARUNACHAL PRDESH                               0.00                      0.00
3 ASSAM                                          0.00                      0.00
4 BIHAR                                         20.00                     16.00
5 CHHATTISGARH                                   0.00                      0.00
6 GOA                                            0.00                      0.00
7 GUJARAT                                       12.99                      8.00
8 HARYANA                                        0.00                      0.00
9 HIMACHAL PRDESH                                0.00                      0.00

10JAMMU & KASHMIR                                0.00                      0.00
11JHARKHAND                                      0.00                      0.00
12KARNATAKA                                      0.57                      0.00
13KERALA                                        37.60                     19.88
14MADHYA PRDESH                                  8.29                      0.00
15MAHARASHTRA                                    0.00                      0.00
16MANIPUR                                        5.00                      0.00
17MEGHALAYA                                      0.00                      0.00
18MIZORAM                                        0.00                      0.00
19NAGALAND                                       8.00                      0.00
20ORISSA                                         8.00                      0.00
21PUNJAB                                         0.00                      0.00
22RAJASTHAN                                      7.86                      0.00
23SIKKIM                                         0.00                      0.00
24TAMIL NADU                                    18.00                      8.00
25TRIPURA                                        0.00                      0.00
26UTTAR PRDESH                                  52.81                     18.24
27UTTARANCHAL                                    0.00                      0.00
28WEST BENGAL                                   14.92                      0.00
29A&N ISLANDS                                    0.00                      0.00
30D&N HAVELI                                     0.00                      0.00
31DAMAN & DIU                                    0.00                      0.00
32LAKSHADWEEP                                    0.00                      0.00
33PONDICHERRY                                    0.00                      0.00

TOTAL                                    239.67                     82.66

Annexure - I

Statement referred in Reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 6224 Statement referred in Reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Qu
due for  Answer  on  6.5.2003                                                                                                (Rs. In Lakh)              due for  Answer  on  6.5.2003

Sl.N STATE/UT EAS/ SGRY-I JGSY/ SGRY-II SGSY IAY Sl.No. STATE/UT NOAPS NMBS
Central Allocation                   Central Allocation                  Central Allocation               Central Allocation                                           Central AllocatiCentral Allocati
2000-01  2001-02  2002-03  2003-04   2000-01  2001-02  2002-03  2003-04  2000-01  2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2000-01  2001-02  2002-03  2003-04                                    2000-01 2001-02      2000-01
1              2                3        4        5        6         7        8        9       10       11       12      13      14      15       16       17       18        1                2                19      20          21
1ANDHRA PRADESH             6586.59  9952.70  9451.49  10945.80  8727.55  9921.52  9525.83 11068.38  5303.03 3068.31 3068.31 4238.88 11036.00 11794.45 12070.22 13669.37      1ANDHRA PRADESH              4361.76 4360.76         1590.19
2ARUNACHAL PRADESH           406.80   519.21   493.74    571.71   456.91   519.38   493.24   571.14   276.91  164.76  127.10  221.53   726.86   555.06   569.92   627.75      2ARUNACHAL PRADESH            181.26  181.26           27.11
3ASSAM                     10546.62 13490.96 12810.39  14833.50 11872.04 13495.28 12816.04 14840.03  7195.18 4281.13 3302.59 5756.15 16354.79 12489.11 12823.65 14124.59      3ASSAM                       2624.34 2624.34          419.43
4BIHAR                     13184.87 19930.10 18926.54  21918.95 16476.68 18730.78 17400.97 20218.76 12616.76 7300.00 7303.0010084.97 29832.84 32038.79 32787.84 37131.83      4BIHAR                       5144.85 4620.99          618.14
5CHHATISGARH                3725.40  5616.92  5334.11   6177.47  5094.75  4197.65  3951.95  4591.90  2800.88 1620.58 1620.58 2238.84  2045.34  2016.89  2064.05  2337.51      5CHHATISGARH                 1243.22 1116.63          304.52
6GOA                          15.18    22.94    21.79     25.24   128.41   145.98   136.57   158.69    50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00    68.00    76.20    77.98    88.32      6GOA                           27.94   25.10            2.58
7GUJARAT                    2479.32  3746.38  3557.65   4120.14  3285.21  3734.65  4175.66  4846.03  1996.15 1154.96 1154.96 1595.58  3243.00  3389.62  3468.85  3928.46      7GUJARAT                      561.60  504.42          104.00
8HARYANA                    1458.62  2204.06  2093.09   2424.02  1932.75  2197.16  2197.16  2552.95  1174.37  679.48  679.48  938.70  1171.00  1146.14  1172.95  1328.34      8HARYANA                      535.80  481.24           64.69
9HIMACHAL PRADESH            614.28   928.21   881.48   1020.85   813.95   925.31   925.31  1075.15   494.67  286.16  286.16  395.33   515.00   507.06   518.91   587.66      9HIMACHAL PRADESH             236.55  212.46           19.11
10J & K                       760.26  1148.80  1090.95   1263.44  1007.38  1145.20  1063.89  1236.17   612.10  354.16  354.16  489.27   618.00   606.54   620.72   702.96     10J & K                        317.26  284.96           49.27
11JHARKHAND                  8385.06 12673.81 12035.69  13938.61 12113.79 13771.01 12793.29 14864.95  4755.33 2751.41 2751.41 3801.08  8765.16  9413.29  9633.38 10909.67     11JHARKHAND                   1732.39 1555.99          205.45
12KARNATAKA                  4973.80  7515.70  7137.20   8265.64  6590.54  7492.16  6960.88  8088.08  4004.53 2317.00 2317.00 3200.94  5898.00  6100.88  6243.55  7070.71     12KARNATAKA                   2959.63 2658.27          402.66
13KERALA                     2231.73  3372.27  3202.48   3708.80  2957.15  3361.70  3123.04  3628.76  1796.82 1039.63 1039.63 1436.25  3552.00  3780.58  3868.97  4381.56     13KERALA                      1396.31 1254.13          136.58
14MADHYA PR.                 7217.24 10909.15 10359.77  11997.72  9397.00 12276.64 11481.35 13340.51  6004.58 3474.22 3474.22 4799.65  7137.66  7038.38  7202.92  8157.24     14MADHYA PR.                  3342.24 3001.92          600.20
15MAHARASHTRA                9832.00 14856.70 14108.68  16339.34 13027.87 14810.16 13894.00 16143.90  7915.98 4580.15 4580.15 6327.49 10585.00 10824.79 11077.83 12545.56     15MAHARASHTRA                 4158.51 3735.07          453.49
16MANIPUR                     707.18   904.42   860.17    996.01   795.90   904.72   859.19   994.88   482.36  287.00  221.40  385.88   866.65   661.80   679.51   748.47     16MANIPUR                      327.06  327.06           48.80
17MEGHALAYA                   792.68  1013.29   963.63   1115.82   891.69  1013.61   962.59  1114.61   540.42  321.55  248.05  432.33  1151.46   879.29   902.85   994.44     17MEGHALAYA                    352.67  352.67           52.81
18MIZORAM                     183.36   234.48   222.99    258.21   206.33   234.54   222.74   257.92   125.06   74.41   57.40  100.04   276.42   211.09   216.73   238.73     18MIZORAM                       98.51   98.51           14.85
19NAGALAND                    543.30   695.06   660.99    765.38   611.66   695.29   660.30   764.58   370.70  220.57  170.16  296.58   743.31   567.62   582.84   641.95     19NAGALAND                     256.13  256.13           38.43
20ORISSA                     7533.70 11383.84 10810.67  12519.90  9982.52 11348.19 10542.48 12249.66  6065.56 3509.50 3509.50 4848.38  9154.00  9494.97  9716.97 11004.35     20ORISSA                      3682.21 3307.28          624.24
21PUNJAB                      708.88  1071.15  1017.21   1178.05   939.30  1067.80  2443.84  2839.58   570.73  330.22  330.22  456.20   745.00   759.25   777.00   879.95     21PUNJAB                       386.79  429.15           46.98
22RAJASTHAN                  3776.78  5706.92  5419.60   6276.45  5004.41  5689.04  5291.01  6147.80  3040.77 1759.38 1759.38 2430.60  3233.00  3198.28  3273.06  3706.70     22RAJASTHAN                   1474.54 1324.40          325.34
23SIKKIM                      203.84   259.60   246.88    285.87   228.45   259.69   246.62   285.57   138.45   82.38   63.55  110.76   199.28   152.17   156.25   172.10     23SIKKIM                        94.57   94.57           14.15
24TAMIL NADU                 5824.00  8800.37  8357.28   9678.62  7717.07  8772.80  8207.15  9536.15  4689.03 2713.06 2713.06 3748.10  5846.00  5922.86  6061.33  6864.39     24TAMIL NADU                  3276.00 2942.43          906.36
25TRIPURA                    1276.22  1632.98  1553.21   1798.50  1437.02  1633.50  1551.28  1796.27   870.92  518.20  399.75  696.73  1681.23  1283.85  1318.25  1451.97     25TRIPURA                      565.46  565.46           84.41
26UTTAR PRADESH             22258.95 33634.47 31940.92  36990.97 29503.89 33540.13 31302.41 36371.30 18163.6010509.3710509.3714518.73 21347.67 21595.12 22100.04 25028.00     26UTTAR PRADESH               7861.76 7061.24         1627.32
27UTTARANCHAL                1483.15  2246.42  2133.31   2470.60  1960.17  2228.37  2125.56  2469.75   954.45  552.30  552.30  763.00  2217.33  2242.99  2295.43  2599.55     27UTTARANCHAL                  403.07  362.03           86.60
28WEST BENGAL                8372.22 12650.87 12013.90  13913.37 11093.58 12611.24 11715.86 13613.04  6740.66 3900.11 3900.11 5388.01 12064.00 12729.32 13026.91 14752.84     28WEST BENGAL                 3312.50 2975.21          541.17
29A & N ISLANDS                35.04    52.94    50.27     58.22    84.64    96.21    89.61   104.12    50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00   129.00   143.47   146.82   166.27     29A & N ISLANDS                 17.38   15.61            1.09
30CHANDIGARH                                                                                                                                                                  30CHANDIGARH                    13.66   12.27            2.65
31D & N HAVELI                 35.04    52.94    50.27     58.22    55.87    63.51    59.00    68.55    50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00    69.00    75.29    77.05    87.26     31D & N HAVELI                  11.80   10.60            0.47
32DAMAN & DIU                   1.17     1.76     1.68      1.95    27.07    30.77    28.59    33.22    50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00    27.00    31.16    31.89    36.12     32DAMAN & DIU                    2.48    2.23            0.31
33DELHI                                                                                                                                                                       33DELHI                        249.58  224.17           36.97
34LAKSHADWEEP                   2.34     3.53     3.35      3.88    42.43    48.23    44.81    52.07    50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00     3.00     2.44     2.50     2.83     34LAKSHADWEEP                    1.86    1.67            0.16
35PONDICHERRY                  44.38    67.06    63.68     73.75    86.00    97.76    90.82   105.53    50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00    67.00    71.22    72.90    82.55     35PONDICHERRY                   49.05   44.06            5.25
ALL-INDIA              126200.00187300.01177875.06 205995.00164549.98187059.98177383.04206030.00100000.0058150.0056793.0080000.00161369.00161799.97165640.07187050.00         ALL-INDIA                51260.7447024.29         9455.78

                          Central   Allocation for Pradhan
EAS - EMPLOYMENT ASSURANCE SCHEME Central Rural Sanitation Prog


JGSY -  JAWAHAR GRAM SAMRIDHI YOJANA                                                                                                                                             NOAPS  - NATIONAL  OLD AGE PENSI
SGRY  -  SAMPOORNA  GRAMIN ROZGAR YOJANA                                                                                                                                         NMBS - NATIONAL MATERNITY BENEFI
SGSY  - SWARNJAYANTI GRAM SWAROZGAR YOJANA                                                                                                                                       NFBS  - NATIONAL FAMILY BENEFIT
IAY     - INDIRA  AWAAS  YOJANA

Annexure - I continued.

(Rs. In Lakh)

NFBS                    PMGSY                      ARWSP              CR
Central Allocation       Central Allocation         Central AllocationCentral Allocation
2000-01 2001-02 2000-01  2001-02  2002-03  2000-01  2001-02  2002-03  2000-01 2001-02
22      23      24       25       26       27       28       29       30      31
3035.50 2391.35 19000.00 19000.00 19000.00 14872.45 13889.68 14865.00  203.67 1954.09
57.78   54.82  3500.00  3500.00  3500.00  4389.00  4476.00  4977.00   11.50   56.91
1552.78 1473.14  7500.00  7500.00  7500.00  7372.00  7561.00  8407.00  303.95  518.93
1234.38  972.44 15000.00 15000.00 15000.00  4661.00  7274.00  7406.00  565.60 1813.96
1053.35  829.83  8700.00  8700.00  8700.00  1580.00  3877.00  2443.00   93.93  264.84
12.22    9.63   500.00   500.00   500.00  1404.00  1455.00   122.00    2.31    0.87
158.76  125.07  5000.00  5000.00  5000.00  9260.68  8237.00  6699.00  126.79   47.93
54.21   42.71  2000.00  2000.00  2000.00  2162.00  3108.64  2946.00   63.87   86.21
30.72   24.20  6000.00  6000.00  6000.00  5678.00  5559.41  5643.00   25.17   36.28
57.38   45.20  2000.00  2000.00  2000.00  9070.00 10105.88 12388.00   31.34   11.85
465.63  366.82 11000.00 11000.00 11000.00  4719.00  3619.00  3063.00  142.18  696.15
649.22  511.45  9500.00  9500.00  9500.00 10859.00 13547.74 12313.00  164.51   62.19
382.10  301.02  2000.00  2000.00  2000.00  5752.00  6331.00  3698.00  106.41  782.21
2904.11 2287.84 21300.00 21300.00 21300.00  9529.00  8877.00  7159.00  312.54  301.82
1026.73  808.86 13000.00 13000.00 13000.00 16934.00 19159.00 16829.00  287.11  108.55
65.00   61.66  4000.00  4000.00  4000.00  1475.00  1643.00  1826.00   20.31    7.26
72.22   68.52  3500.00  3500.00  3500.00  1869.07  1760.00  1957.00   22.04    7.87
21.67   20.56  2000.00  2000.00  2000.00  1226.00  1257.00  1398.00    5.67    2.03
36.11   34.26  2000.00  2000.00  2000.00  1275.00  1308.00  1454.00   15.27    5.45
1346.69 1060.92 17500.00 17500.00 17500.00  6213.00  6522.00  6225.00  188.31  639.02
134.16  105.69  2500.00  2500.00  2500.00  2383.00  2277.00  2581.00   55.36  163.10
468.16  368.81 13000.00 13000.00 13000.00 23634.65 24499.65 26750.00  170.61   64.50
21.67   20.56  2000.00  2000.00  2000.00   650.00   536.00   597.00    5.64  126.43
1904.76 1500.56  8000.00  8000.00  8000.00  7340.00  7956.00  6358.00  202.33 1765.48
122.78  116.48  2500.00  2500.00  2500.00  1521.00  1559.00  1734.00   35.63  377.35
2775.42 2186.46 31500.00 31500.00 31500.00 12472.00 13269.00 13022.00  699.94 2601.21
246.48  194.18  6000.00  6000.00  6000.00  2304.00  3356.00  3083.00   32.43   46.88
975.73  768.68 13500.00 13500.00 13500.00 14173.78  8773.00  8545.00  304.12 1285.97

2.86    2.25  1000.00  1000.00  1000.00    13.00    13.00    13.00    4.88    4.88

2.86    2.25

2.86    2.25   500.00   500.00   500.00     7.00     7.00     7.00    3.88    3.88

2.86    2.25   500.00   500.00   500.00                               0.77    0.76
31.46   24.78   500.00   500.00   500.00              5.00     5.00    2.31    2.31

2.86    2.25   500.00   500.00   500.00                               0.48    0.48

2.86    2.25   500.00   500.00   500.00     5.00     5.00     5.00    2.68   50.11
20914.3416790.00237500.00237500.00237500.00184803.63191823.00184518.00 4213.5413897.76

Mantri Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) and Accelareted Rural Water Supply Programme (ARWSP) not finalised ramme (CRSP) is a demand driven Scheme since 2002 - 2003
ON SCHEME
T SCHEME
SCHEME
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